

Central Mindanao University BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Musuan, Bukidnon

NOTICE OF AWARD

June 22, 2020

MS. ANGELINE E. TAPALES
Authorized Representative
MICROTRADE GCM CORPORATION
#092 G/F ICS Building Tiano-Montalvan Sts.
Cagayan De Oro City, Misamis Oriental

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the **PROCUREMENT OF ICT EQUIPMENT** which shall be funded under **GF** after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of **BAC Resolution No. GF-PB-20-009**, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of **Two Million Nine Hundred Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty Two Pesos and 54/100 (Php2,904,152.54)**. You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)	
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)	
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	·	
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)	
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security	

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

JESUS AMTONIO G. DERIJE

1/

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name: _	ANGELINE E. TAPALES
Signatur	e:
Date:	844 2020

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY University Town, 8710 Musuan, Bukidnon

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. GF-PB-20-009

THIS AGREEMENT made this ______ day of fune, 2020 between CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY of the Philippines (thereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and MICROTRADE GCM CORPORATION at #092 G/F ICS Building Tiano-Montalyan Sts. Cagayan De Oro City, Misamis Oriental (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part:

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., **PROCUREMENT OF ICT EQUIPMENT** and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of <u>Two Million Nine Hundred Four Thousand One</u> Hundred Fifty Two Pesos and 54/100 (Php2,904,152.54) with the items listed below:

Item	Qty	Unit of Issue	Description	OFFER	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	unit	10	All in One Desktop,HP Mini G4 Workstation, Operating system:Windows 10 Pro 64,Processor;Intel® Xeon® E-2124G vPro™;Memory slots;2 SODIMM;Hard drive description;1 TB 7200 rpm SATA,Storage type;HDD,Optical drive;Ultra-slim external DVD-Writer,Internal drive bays;One 2.5"; M.2 NVME 2280 SSD, Graphics;NVIDIA® Quadro® P1000 (4 GB GDDR5 dedicated),I/O Port location;Side,Ports;1 headphone/microphone combo; 2 USB 3.0 (1 charging); 1 USB 3.1 Gen 2 Type-C™ (charging),I/O Port location;Optional Ports;Flex I/O,External I/O ports footnote, [9] Optional or add-on feature, Expansion slots; 1 M.2 PCle 3 x1,Audio;Conexant CX20632-31Z, 1.5W internal mono speaker,Keyboard;HP Wireless Business Slim Keyboard and Mouse Combo, Network interface type;LAN,Network interface,Integrated Intel® 1219-LM PCle® GbE,Power;230 W external power adapter, up to 88% efficiency, active PFC,Environmental; Low halogen,Dimensions without stand (W x D x H); 21.6 x 21.6 x 5.8 cm,Weight,Starting at 2.04 kg,Security management;HP-Keyed Cable Lock Kit; HP Client Security Suite Gen 4; 23 inch Display Monitor; Delivery, Installation and warranty of three years	HPZ2 Mini	114,086.347	1,140,863.47
2	unit	8	Printer, 3 in 1 with scanner (can scan documents in legal size paper)	Brother DCP- T710W	14,041.047	112,328.376

3	unit	2	LCD Projector: Color Light Output 3,600 Lume - 2,235, White Light Output 3600-22235 lumen; Resolution XGA, 1024 x 768, Aspect 4:3, Contrast Ratio 15,000:1, Light Source Lamp	EPSON EB X- 41 PROJECTOR	28,655.20	57,310.40
4	unit	21	LCD projectors, Wireless Projector, LCD, 3300 LUMENS , HDMI input,speakers, USB, WIFI, Audio: Stereo,Full usage:4000hrs., eco. Usage :6000 hrs; Wall Mounted: With suppluy, delivery and installation	Wireless projector EB- 970	64,187.649	1,347,940.62
5	UNIT	2	LCD TV, Display Function: Video, Shape: Rectangle, Lighting Type: LED, Display Technology: LCD, Dimension: 226.5 mm,622 mm,972.9m, Weight: 12.3 kg, Features: Picture-in-Picture (PiP), Voice control, Time-shift, Smart TV, Screen Dimensions: 226.5 mm,622 mm,972.9m, Branded	LCD TV LG 43UT640SOTA	38,968.405	77,936.81 /
6	unit	2	Laptop Computer, Processor: Intel Core I7-Processor Model - i7-7500U (2.7GHz, up to 3.5 GHz, 4 MB cache, 2 cores) GPU - Intel HD Graphics 520 8TH Generation Processor, RAM - 8GB; Storage Type - SSD; SSD - 1TB; Display Size - 11-14 inches; Connectivity - HDMI, USB 3.0-2 port slots, Bluetooth, Card Reader, Camera, Speakers, Microphone; OS - Windows 10.	ACER NB ASP 3 A315- 55G-76YB I7- 10510U	83,886.43	167,772.86
	-				Grand Total	2,904,152.54

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
 - (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
 - (c) the Technical Specifications;
 - (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
 - (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
 - (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of **DR**. **JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE**.

Signed, sealed, and delivered by MICROTRADE GCM CORPORATION in the presence of ANGELINE E. TAPALES.

Binding Signature of Entity:

jesus antonio g. derije

President/

RICO A. MARIN BAC Chairman

MARIA JAMELLAH CELESTEM MAGALONA

Binding Signature of Supplier:

ANGELINGE. TAPALES
Authorized/Representative

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON) s.s.
MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAGIANITY ATTERY

Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date/place Issued
JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE		
ANGELINE E. TAPALES		

Known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledge to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed.

This instrument refers to the Contract of Agreement consisting of (2) pages including this page, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each and every hereof and thereof, including this page whereon the acknowledgement is written.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed on every page poceof my notarial seal this

רֿ (כו יוע

MOTARY PUBLIC
FOR THE PROVINCE OF EULIDNON &
CITIES OF MILLIA ENLAY & VALENCIA
UNTIL LITTERES FOR LODE
ROSOS BLOT. IN THE VILLONG ST.
MALAY BALLING ST.

NOTZARIAL COMMISSION NO. 06-20

IBP LIFETIME NO. 2730

POLL OF ATTORNEY NO. 27143

PTR NO. 1 - 44, 1 - 1 N (AN. 02 - 2020

15SUED AT MAIL AVIDALAY (17)